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Confidential /
Non Confidential: 

 This report does not contain information which warrants its 
consideration in the absence of the press or members of the 
public

Purpose: The report advises of the outcome of the first quarter’s 
Aggregate Financial Monitoring exercise for 2006/07

Decision: The Committee is asked to note the content of  this monitoring 
report
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Summary:  This  report  summarises  the  results  of  the  first  quarter  monitoring
exercise for 2006/07. It considers:
 General Fund Revenue Monitoring
 Aggregate Capital Monitoring
 Monitoring of the Prudential Guidelines

Overall there is net increase in revenue balances of  £441,000 
compared with the outturn report to Executive on 12th June 2006. 
The significant changes are as follows:

 Additional Local Authority Business Growth Initiative Scheme 
receipts  of  £230,000 have been obtained

 The Airport Dividend has been received at a higher level than 
budgeted by £975,000

 Additional Waste Collection Costs met corporately are £764,000 
for the year.

A number of other pressures and risks are noted at this time.

 Projected Capital Expenditure has increased by £18,765,000. The 
increase is made up of scheme slippage from 2005/06 of 
£17,208,000 and new approvals with external funding of 
£1,557,000. Expenditure at the projected level can be fully funded.

Monitoring of Prudential Indicators shows that all Treasury 
indicators are within the limits set. The only area where projections 
suggest limits may be exceeded are Capital Expenditure, however 
experience suggests slippage will occur, thus no change to the 
initial limits are suggested at this time.    

Background Doc(s):
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1. INTRODUCTION

The Executive Member for Corporate Strategy and Finance receives regular reports
on the Council’s aggregate financial position with particular emphasis on those areas
which  impact on  the Authority’s available balances  throughout  the year.  Individual
Executive  Members  receive  detailed  reports  on  the  areas  for  which  they  are
responsible. 

This  report  summarises  the  results  of  the  first  quarter  monitoring  exercise  for
2006/07. It considers:
 General Fund Revenue Monitoring
 Aggregate Capital Monitoring
 Monitoring of the Prudential Guidelines

2. GENERAL FUND REVENUE MONITORING    

2.1 Overview

Overall there is net increase in balances of  £441,000 compared with the outturn 
report to Executive on 12th June 2006. The significant changes are as follows:

 Additional Local Authority Business Growth Initiative Scheme receipts  of  
£230,000 have been obtained

 The Airport Dividend has been received at a higher level than budgeted by 
£975,000

 Additional Waste Collection Costs met corporately are £764,000 for the year.

The first quarter aggregate monitoring exercise is tabulated at Appendix 1. 

2.2 Balances

The  table  below  sets  out  the  current  estimate  of  available  balances  compared  to
those reported when the Budget was approved in  February 2006.  

21st February 
2006
£000s

Current 
Estimate
£000s

Change

£000s
Opening Balance  7,610 7,600 10
Change on General Fund 2,090 1,649 441
Available balances at 31st March 2007 5,520 5,951 431

The available  balances at 31st March are projected to be £5,951,000. Usually this
amount  would  be  supplemented  by  a  repayment  of  markets  bridging  finance.
However the performance of the Markets Account is currently under review and it is
not considered prudent to assume a further repayment at this stage.    
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Legal  and  Democratic  Services  have  identified  a  potential  shortfall  income  of
£75,000  from  falling  demand  for  searches  reflecting  the  trend  towards  personal
searches.

Adult Services have identified major headings with variances totalling a net projected
over spend of around £900,000. This is commonly the case at this stage in the year
and is usually managed in the course of the year. 

Environmental Services  have  identified  a  number  of  pressures  relating  to  parking
income  and  Environmental management  other  than  waste  together  amounting  to
£210,000  in  addition  to  pressures  on  Trading  accounts  (£88,000)  and  Overhead
Accounts (£196,000).    

2.4 Risks

Interest Rates  and Housing Benefits  costs  are  the  result  of  yearend  calculations
where the source information can only be estimated in the course of the year. As both
are large gross budgets small percentage variations can result in significant impacts
on  reserves.  Historically  the  year  end  variations  on  these  accounts  have  been
favourable. 

This  is  the  first  year  of  budget  monitoring  based  on  the  realigned  management
structure. There are risks associated with budgets transferring between activities and
staff reviewing new areas in which they have less experience. Careful monitoring and
interservice information sharing are a particular priority this year. 

2.5 Gershon Efficiencies

Individual  service  reports monitor  the achievement of  cashable and non cashable
targets. The majority of  targets are  likely  to be met or exceeded. To date  there  is
doubt about £30,200 Housing Benefits Sanctions Reward Grant savings because of
changes in the grant regime and Adult Services have identified £300,000 cashable
savings potentially at risk. 
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3. CAPITAL MONITOR

3.1 Capital Expenditure

The  table  below  summarises  the  current  Projections  compared  to  the  approved
programme at Council 22nd February 2006:

Service Approval

£000

Current 
Projection

£000

Variation

£000

Children’s Services 17,319 20,376 +3,057
Adult Services Excl Soc Care 904 1,792 +888
Adult Social Care 911 2,016 +1,105
Environmental Services 18,747 19,520 +773
Development & Regen  2,175 2,225 +50
Central Departments  3,878 7,207 +3,329
Housing General Fund 8,215 9,439 +1,224
HRA 50,261 58,600 +8,339
Special Funding Schemes 5,263 5,263 0

Total Expenditure 107,673 126,438 18,765

An analysis of the variance suggests the increase comprises £1,557,000 fully funded
new approvals  and £17,208,000 slippage from 2005/06. The slippage reflects both
delays identified in the last 3rd quarter monitoring in 2005/06 and that arising in the
closure of the accounts.  Details of service variation are given in Appendix 2

3.2 Capital Financing

The current projection of capital expenditure can be financed as follows:

£000
Borrowing 68,501
Government Grants 24,274
Capital receipts (incl. Earmarked) 13,002
External Contributions  4,540
Revenue 16,121
Total Funding 126,438
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4. PRUDENTIAL INDICATORS

4.1 Present Position 

The Prudential Indicators approved by Council are as follows:

Estimate 
2006/07

Comment

Affordability
Ratio of financing costs to net revenue
stream:
                         HRA 27.2% Fixed in Rent Setting
                         General Fund 4.97% Fixed in Budget Setting
Impact of capital  investment decisions
on Council Tax £25.23 Fixed in Budget Setting
Impact of capital  investment decisions
on housing rents £0.00 Fixed in Rent Setting

Prudence
Net borrowing and the capital financing
requirement ( £m)

445.5 2005/06 Outturn £9m lower 
than  limit for that year.

Capital Expenditure and Debt
Capital Expenditure
                         HRA (£m) 50.3 Currently Projected £58.6m
                         General Fund (£m) 57.4 Currently Projected £67.9m 

Capital Financing Requirement (£m) 445.5
2005/06 Outturn £9m lower 

than  limit for that year.

External debt  authorised limit (£m) 445.5 Actual £342.0m at 30.06.06
External  debt    operational  boundary
(£m)

401.0 Actual £342.0m at 30.06.06

Treasury Management
Fixed  Interest Rate Exposure   Upper
Limit 90% 87% at 30.06.06
Variable  Interest  Rate  Exposure  
Upper Limit 55% 13% at 30.06.06
Principal  invested  for  more  than  364
days £0m 0 at 30.06.06

Adoption  of  CIPFA  Treasury  Code  of
Practice

Yes   15th October 2003

Lower 
Limit

Upper 
Limit

Debt Composition at
30.06.06

Maturity Structure of Debt
up to 12 months 0% 40% 7%
12 months to 24 months 0% 20% 1%
24 months to 5 years 0% 20% 3%
5 years to 10 years 0% 20% 4%
10 years 50% 100% 85%
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5. CONCLUSIONS

5.1 Net Revenue Expenditure can currently be contained within the budget
provision. The current forecast of available balances at 31st March 2007
is  £5,951,000

5.2 Capital Expenditure can also be contained within available resources

5.3 It  is not recommended that Prudential  Indicators are amended at  this
time  although  forecast  Capital  Expenditure  exceeds  the  Prudential
indicator set in February 2006. Past experience is that capital forecasts
increase in the first quarter but decline as the year progresses.   
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APPENDIX 1 : General Fund Revenue Monitor 2006/07 Forecast Outturn  

Service

Gross 
Budget

£000s

Asset 
Rentals 
& Depn
£000s

Recharge 
Adjustment

£000s

Controllable 
Budget

£000s

Other 
Changes

£000s

Forecast
Outturn

Children’s Services 51,926 12,234 2,655 37,037 37,037
Adult Services 72,877 3,138 3,435 66,304 66,304
Environmental Services 28,727 7,454 1,217 20,056 +508 20,564
Housing 3,790 440 37 3,313 3,313
Development & Regen 5,941 999 1,036 3,906 3,906
Central Departments 16,138 1,864 +8,052 22,326 22,326
PTA , Waste Disposal and 
Land Drainage Precepts

26,805 0 0 26,805 26,805

Financial Arrangements 19 0 25 6 949 955
Corporate Services 1,982 1,766 +353 569 569
Benefits 909 0 0 909 909
Corporate Capital Financing 17,017 0 0 17,017 17,017
Total 226,131 27,895 0 198,236 441 197,795

APPENDIX 2: Capital Variations
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Service Variation
£000s

Comment

Children’s Services +3,057 Slippage largely Devolved Capital, Building 
Maintenance Programme, AMP priorities

Adult Services excl. Social Care  +888 Largely slippage on High Street Library scheme
Adult Social Care +1,105 Slippage on a range of £333K new approvals 

supported by new resources plus slippage largely 
on information management schemes

Environmental Services +773 Largely Highways slippage. TIF funding awaiting 
confirmation 

Development & Regen +50
Central Departments +3,329 Largely Asset Management Plan and related work

slippage (£2,229K) delayed pending review of 
future services  plus slippage on IT 
Developments.   

Housing General Fund +1,224 Largely Benjamin Court contributions largely from 
sale of Clare Court 

Housing Revenue  Account +8,339 Programme Slippage
Challenge Funding 0
Total +18,765
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